foregoing matters could cause both the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance
sheet and statement of income, and the actual future financial position and results of operations,
to differ materially from those presented in the following unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial statements.

Following the Mergers, management of the Surviving Mutual Holding Company will
perform a more comprehensive review of the accounting policies of MTL, in an effort to

19

determine if differences exist between Pan-American’s and MTL’s accounting policies and the
related financial statement presentation which are not already reflected in the unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated financial information. As a result of that review, management of
the Surviving Mutual Holding Company may identify additional differences that, when
conformed, could also have a material impact on the unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial information.

20

PRELIMINARY UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2014
(In Thousands)

Pan-
American MTL Adjustments Total

Assets
Investments:
Fixed maturity securities,

available-for-sale 2,330,143 1,488,526 - 3,818,669
Equity securities, available-for-

sale 130,564 9,802 - 140,366
Policy loans 131,015 263,255 - 394,270
Mortgage loans on real estate 2,415 127,265 3,953 (a) 133,633
Investments in real estate 11,038 3,450 - 14,488
Short-term investments 38,664 21,282 (5,000) (b) 54,946
Other invested assets 40,443 21,244 1,444 (c) 63,131
Total investments 2,684,282 1,934,824 397 4,619,503
Cash and cash equivalents 164,770 1,209 (5,000) (d) 160,979
Accrued investment income 30,698 15,027 - 45,725
Amounts recoverable from

reinsurers 92,377 77,428 - 169,805
Deferred policy acquisition costs 142,261 120,570 (120,570) (e) 142,261
Value of business acquired 7,916 - 65,799 (f) 73,715
Property and equipment 48,662 14,392 - 63,054
Goodwill and other intangible

assets 6,888 - - 6,888
Other assets 83,583 22,310 - 105,893
Total assets  3,261,437 2,185,760 (59,374) 5,387,823

Liabilities
Policyholder account balances

and other policyholder funds 1,522,076 304,201 - 1,826,277
Future policy benefits 709,599 1,459,645 110,999 (g) 2,280,243
Policy and contract claims 135,757 7,224 - 142,981
Debt 50,093 50,857 (188) (h) 100,762
Other liabilities 173,886 75,409 (61,315) (i) 187,980
Total liabilities 2,591,411 1,897,336 49,496 4,538,243
Equity
Unappropriated members equity - 257,687 (74,883) (j) 182,804
Retained earnings 636,691 - (3,250) (k) 633,441
Accumulated other

comprehensive income 32,091 30,737 (30,737) (l) 32,091
Noncontrolling interest 1,244 - - 1,244
Total equity 670,026 288,424 (108,870) 849,580
Total liabilities and equity 3,261,437 2,185,760 (59,374) 5,387,823

21

PRELIMINARY UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014
(In Thousands)

Pan-
American MTL1 Adjustments Total

Revenues
Net premiums earned 445,300 166,242 - 611,542
Contract charges 107,163 5,220 - 112,383
Net investment income 138,231 85,187 (6,842) (a) 216,576
Net realized investment gains 7,661 2,895 - 10,556
Other income 12,332 3,873 - 16,205
Total revenues 710,687 263,417 (6,842) 967,262
Expenses
Policyholder benefits and claims 322,354 170,289 (4,373) (b) 488,270
Interest credited to policyholder

account balances 58,736 11,226 - 69,962
Dividends to policyholders 9,269 7,113 - 16,382
Amortization of deferred policy

acquisition costs and value of
business acquired 17,428 23,644 (12,278) (c) 28,794

Underwriting and other insurance
operating expenses 229,183 32,133 -  261,316

Interest expense 3,874 2,457 - 6,331
Total benefits and expenses 640,844 246,862 (16,651) 871,055
Income from continuing

operations before income taxes 69,843 16,555 9,809 96,207
Provision for income taxes 13,305 5,507 3,433 (d) 22,245
Income from continuing operation 56,538 11,048 6,376 73,962
Loss from discontinued

operations, net of income taxes (3,175) - - (3,175)
Net income 53,363 11,048 6,376 70,787
Net income attributable to

noncontrolling interest (700) - - (700)
Net income attributable to

Mutual Holding Company 54,063 11,048 6,376 71,487

1 Certain adjustments were made to the presentation of MTL’s historical financial information to

conform to Pan-American’s presentation of interest expense

22

PRELIMINARY UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2015
(In Thousands)

Pan-
American MTL1 Adjustments Total

Revenues
Net premiums earned 118,639 37,991 - 156,630
Contract charges 27,873 1,490 - 29,363
Net investment income 35,433 21,770 (4,034) (a) 53,169
Net realized investment gains 619 815 - 1,434
Other income 1,815 924 - 2,739
Total revenues 184,379 62,990 (4,034) 243,335

Expenses
Policyholder benefits and claims 90,439 38,926 (3,354) (b) 126,011
Interest credited to policyholder

account balances 15,186 2,761 - 17,947
Dividends to policyholders 1,865 1,786 - 3,651
Amortization of deferred policy

acquisition costs and value of
business acquired 4,111 5,312 (2,990) (c) 6,433

Underwriting and other insurance
operating expenses 58,394 8,362 - 66,756

Interest expense 969 600 - 1,569
Total benefits and expenses 170,964 57,747 (6,344) 222,367

Income from continuing
operations before income taxes 13,415 5,243 2,310 20,968

Provision for income taxes 5,332 1,506 808 (d) 7,646
Net income 8,083 3,737 1,502 13,322
Net income attributable to

noncontrolling interest - - - -
Net income attributable to

Mutual Holding Company 8,083 3,737 1,502 13,322

1 Certain adjustments were made to the presentation of MTL’s historical financial information to

conform to Pan-American’s presentation of interest expense

23

NOTES TO PRELIMINARY UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1 – Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December
31, 2014, the preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income for
the year ended December 31, 2014 and the preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated statement of income for the period ended March 31, 2015 are based on the